

IN THE  
SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES  
OCTOBER TERM, 1970

Nos. 43 Original, 44 Original, 46 Original and 47 Original

STATE OF OREGON, *Plaintiff,*

—vs.—

JOHN N. MITCHELL, Attorney General of the  
United States, *Defendant.*

STATE OF TEXAS, *Plaintiff,*

—vs.—

JOHN N. MITCHELL, Attorney General of the  
United States, *Defendant.*

UNITED STATES, *Plaintiff,*

—vs.—

STATE OF ARIZONA, *Defendant.*

UNITED STATES, *Plaintiff,*

—vs.—

STATE OF IDAHO, *Defendant.*

---

---

**BRIEF ON THE MERITS BY THE STATE OF MISSISSIPPI AS  
AMICUS CURIAE AND REQUEST FOR ORAL ARGUMENT**

---

---

A. F. SUMMER, *Attorney General of Mississippi*

DELOS BURKS, *First Assistant Attorney General*

WILLIAM A. ALLAIN, *Assistant Attorney General*

CHARLES B. HENLEY

Post Office Box 326

Jackson, Mississippi

*Attorneys for State of Mississippi, Amicus Curiae*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

### Subject Index

Statement .....	1
Statement of Interest of <i>Amicus Curiae</i> As to Jurisdiction and Statute Involved .....	5
Questions Presented .....	5
Motion for Oral Argument .....	5
Summary of Argument .....	6
Argument .....	7
Point I. An Analysis of the Constitutional Provisions Involved Clearly Show the 1970 Act to Be Unconstitutional .....	7
Point II. If Held to Be Constitutional, the 1970 Act Will Provide the Machinery for Abolishing the Electoral College by Vote of a Simple Majority by Both Branches of the United States Congress .....	11
Point III. The Morgan Decision Is Not Authority for Holding the 1970 Act Constitutional .....	15
Conclusion .....	20

### Index of Authorities

#### CASES:

<i>McCulloch v. Maryland</i> , 4 Wheat. 316, 421 (1819) ..	17
<i>Katzenbach v. Morgan</i> , 384 U.S. 641 (1966) .....	15, 16, 17, 18, 19
<i>South Carolina v. Katzenbach</i> , 383 U.S. 301 (1966) ..	4, 16
<i>South Carolina v. United States</i> , 199 U.S. 454 (1905) ..	19
<i>United States v. Ramsey</i> , 353 F.2d 650 (1965) .....	3
<i>Wesberry v. Sanders</i> , 376 U.S. 1 (1964) .....	9

## CONSTITUTION OF THE UNITED STATES:

Article I, §2, clause 1 .....	7, 8, 9
Article I, §4, clause 1 .....	8, 9
Article II, §1, clause 2 .....	10
Article IV, §4 .....	19
Fifteenth Amendment .....	10
Nineteenth Amendment .....	10
§1, Fourteenth Amendment .....	17
§5, Fourteenth Amendment .....	7, 10, 12, 16, 17
Seventeenth Amendment .....	8
Twenty-Fourth Amendment .....	10

## UNITED STATES STATUTES:

Public Law 89-110 .....	2, 3, 4, 15
Public Law 91-285 .....	3, 4, 5, 10, 11, 13, 15, 16, 17

## MISCELLANEOUS:

The Federalist, No. 54 .....	9
The Making of the President 1960, pgs. 236-237 .....	12
The Making of the President 1968, p. 407 .....	14
